

SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

**2012-C-0775**

Patrick E. Phillips, Jr., et al.  
versus  
G&H Seed Co., et al.

Writ of Review to the Court of Appeal, Third Circuit,  
Parish of St. Landry

**Brief of Defendants-Applicants,  
Bayer CropScience LP, Michael G. Redlich, and  
Allianz Global Risks US Insurance Co.**

Louis C. LaCour, Jr., # 14102  
Raymond P. Ward, # 20404  
**Adams and Reese LLP**  
701 Poydras Street, Suite 4500  
New Orleans, LA 70139  
(504) 581-3234  
(504) 566-0210 fax

Terrence McCay, # 26410  
**Kean Miller L.L.P.**  
One Lakeshore Drive, Suite 1150  
Lake Charles, LA 70629  
(337) 439-0490  
(337) 436-5566 fax

Gary A. Bezet, # 3036  
Robert E. Dille, # 23037  
**Kean Miller L.L.P.**  
400 Convention Street, Suite 700  
P. O. Box 3513 (70821-3513)  
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70802  
(225) 387-0999  
(225) 388-9133 fax

*Attorneys for defendants-appellees  
Bayer CropScience LP  
and Michael G. Redlich*

Michael T. Pulaski, # 10901  
**McCranie, Sistrunk, Anzelmo,  
Hardy, Maxwell & McDaniel,  
P.C.**  
195 Greenbriar Blvd., Suite 200  
Covington, LA 70433  
(504) 846-8332  
(985) 809-9677 fax

*Attorney for defendant-appellee  
Allianz Global Risks US Insurance  
Co.*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Key to Record Citations in This Brief.....	iv
Statement of the Case .....	1
1. Overview .....	1
2. Factual background.....	1
3. Proceedings culminating in <i>Phillips I</i> decision .....	3
4. Proceedings culminating in the en banc decision. ....	5
Specification of Error .....	9
Argument.....	10
1. Louisiana law does not allow recovery of purely economic losses in a products-liability case absent any injury to the claimant or the claimant’s property.....	10
A. Before the court of appeal’s decision here, no Louisiana court ever allowed recovery for purely economic losses caused by damage to another’s property.....	10
B. This Court’s recent <i>Eagle Pipe</i> decision requires a proprietary interest in damaged property to support a tort claim for damage to that property.....	14
C. Left undisturbed, the court of appeal’s decision would allow claims for negligent interference with prospective contracts. ....	17
2. Since <i>Phillips I</i> is not palpably erroneous, it should have been recognized as the law of this case. ....	20
Conclusion.....	22
Certificate of Service .....	24

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

Babin v. Texaco, Inc., 449 So. 2d 718 (La. App. 3 Cir.), <i>writ denied</i> , 456 So. 2d 165 (La. 1984).....	11
Brown v. Romero, 05-1016 (La. App. 3 Cir. 2/1/06), 922 So. 2d 742.....	18–19
Cleco Corp. v. Johnson, 2001-0175 (La. 9/18/01), 795 So. 2d 302.....	13–14, 16
Crockett v. Cardona, 97-2346 (La. App. 4 Cir. 5/20/98), 713 So. 2d 802.....	19
Dempster v. Louis Eymard Towing Co., 503 So. 2d 99 (La. App. 5 Cir.), <i>writ denied</i> , 505 So. 2d 1136 (La. 1987).....	11–12
Eagle Pipe & Supply, Inc. v. Amerada Hess Corp., 2010-2267 (La. 10/25/11), 79 So. 3d 246 .....	14–17
First Downtown Dev. v. Cimochoowski, 613 So. 2d 671 (La. App. 2 Cir. 1993) .....	18
Forcum-James Co. v. Duke Transp. Co., 231 La. 953, 93 So. 2d 228 (1957).....	11
Great Southwest Fire Ins. Co. v. CNA Ins. Cos., 557 So. 2d 966 (La. 1990) .....	13, 18–19
Grocery Supply Co. v. Winterton Food Stores, 31,114 (La. App. 2 Cir. 12/9/98), 722 So. 2d 94 .....	18
Ill. Cent. Gulf R.R. Co. v. Texaco, Inc., 467 So. 2d 1141 (La. App. 5 Cir.), <i>writ denied</i> , 472 So. 2d 27 (La. 1985).....	11
In re Sewerage & Water Bd. of New Orleans, 278 So. 2d 81 (La. 1973).....	20–21
Keller v. Thompson, 134 So. 2d 395 (La. App. 3 Cir. 1961).....	20–21
Larsen v. Renard, 576 So. 2d 1188 (La. App. 3 Cir. 1991).....	19
La. Crawfish Producers Assn. – West v. Amerada Hess Corp., 05-1156 (La. App. 3 Cir. 7/12/06), 935 So. 2d 380, <i>writ denied</i> , 06-2301 (La. 12/8/06), 943 So. 2d 1094 .....	5, 12
Lynn v. Berg Mech., Inc., 582 So. 2d 902 (La. App. 2 Cir. 1991).....	18
9 to 5 Fashions, Inc. v. Spurney, 538 So. 2d 228 (La. 1989) .....	17–18
Phillips v. G & H Seed Co., 08-934 (La. App. 3 Cir. 4/8/09), 10 So. 3d 339, <i>writ denied</i> , 2009-1504 (La. 10/30/09), 21 So. 3d 284 (Phillips I).....	4–7, 9–10, 20–22

Phillips v. G & H Seed Co., 10-1405 (La. App. 3 Cir. 5/11/11), 66 So. 3d 507, <i>writ granted, remanded</i> , No. 2011-1861 (La. 11/18/11), 75 So. 3d 460, <i>on remand</i> , 10-1405 (La. App. 3 Cir. 3/7/12), 86 So. 3d 773, <i>writ granted</i> , 2012-0775 (La. 6/22/11), 2011 WL 8183287, — So. 3d —	7–9, 13–14
PPG Indus., Inc. v. Bean Dredging, 447 So. 2d 1058 (La. 1984)	4–5, 8–11, 13, 22
Roberts v. Benoit, 605 So. 2d 1032 (La. 1992) (on rehearing)	10
Robins Dry Dock & Repair Co. v. Flint, 275 U.S. 303, 48 S. Ct. 134, 72 L. Ed. 290 (1927)	12
Wiltz v. Bayer CropScience, LP, 645 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1145, 181 L. Ed. 2d 1019 (2012)	12–13, 18, 21–22
<b>Statutes</b>	
La. Code Civ. P. art. 2166	5, 21
La. R.S. 9:2800.51 et seq. (La. Prod. Liab. Act)	19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary 886 (Bryan A. Garner, ed., 9th ed., West 2009)	15
John Kennedy, <i>A Primer on the Louisiana Products Liability Act</i> , 49 La. L. Rev. 565 (1989)	19
